
 

 

 
Date of issue: Monday, 15 June 2015 

 
  

MEETING  EMPLOYMENT & APPEALS COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Brooker (Chair), N Holledge, Dhaliwal, 

M Holledge, Morris, Plenty, Sharif, Smith and Zarait) 
  
DATE AND TIME: TUESDAY, 23RD JUNE, 2015 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: MEETING ROOM 2, CHALVEY COMMUNITY CENTRE, 

THE GREEN, CHALVEY, SLOUGH, SL1 2SP 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

NEIL FRASER 
 
01753 875015 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE LEAD 

 Apologies for absence.   
 
1.   Declarations of Interest 

 
  

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare 

  



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE LEAD 

 

 

that interest and, having regard to the circumstances 
described in Section 3 paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with Paragraph 3.28 of the Code.  
 
The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have 
a declarable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be required to 
complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form 
detailing the nature of their interest. 

 
2.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 24th March 2015 

 
1 - 12 - 

3.   Introduction to the Role of the Committee and 
Workforce Issues for the Year Ahead 
 

- Kevin Gordon 

4.   Appointment of Appeals Sub-Committee 
 

13 - 16 Democratic 
Services 

5.   Revised Employee Code of Conduct 
 

17 - 38 Kevin Gordon 

6.   Sickness Absence Performance Update 
 

39 - 56 Surjit Nagra 

7.   Temporary Agency Staff  - Progress on 
Implementation and Baseline Monitoring 
 

57 - 62 Roger Parkin 

8.   Work Programme 2015/16 
 

- Kevin Gordon 

9.   Attendance Record 
 

63 - 64 - 

10.   Date of Next Meeting - 20th October 2015 
 

 - 

 
   

 Press and Public  
   

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details. 
 
The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  
Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic 
Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming 
should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public 
from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held devices, 
including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.  
 

 



Employment & Appeals Committee – Meeting held on Tuesday, 24th March, 
2015. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Brooker (Chair), Chohan, Dhaliwal, N Holledge (Vice-

Chair), Plenty and Sandhu 
  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Coad and Zarait 
 

PART 1 
 

28. Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations of interest were received from Members. 
 
Ruth Bagley, Chief Executive highlighted that all Slough BC Officers including 
those present at the meeting had an interest in agenda item 7, Redundancy 
Consultation. 
 

29. Minutes of the Meeting held on 22nd January 2015  
 
Resolved -  That the minutes of the last meeting, held on 22nd January, 

2015, be approved as a correct record. 
 

30. Temporary Agency Staff - Progress on Implementation and Baseline 
Monitoring  
 
Claire Portsmouth, Procurement and Contracts Analyst, outlined a report to 
update the Committee on the pro
[...]
 1% of the total pay to Matrix resulted from agency staff 
expenses, the majority of which were for mileage paid since April. The 
mileage rates paid reflected those paid to permanent staff. This would need to 
be reviewed to assess whether mileage claims for agency staff should be 
managed differently. 
 
The Committee noted that Matrix continued to achieve the KPI targets set out 
in the original contract regarding filling of posts, the number of rejected 
candidates and helpdesk assistance and these were monitored on a quarterly 
basis.  Members noted that the number of candidate applications, recruitment 
difficulties and recruitment in progress continued to be the most common 
reason for agency staff requests (54% over the last quarter).   
 

 Members raised a number of comments/ questions in the debate that followed 
including: 
 

• The breakdown of agency staff placements and tenure of staff were 
included in the report. How did the Council compare hours and days 
and how did the Council know that it was getting value for money from 
the contract?  It was agreed that at the next meeting of the Committee 
a report would be included to discuss how the matrix Contract was 
being managed in terms of value for money. 

• The report stated that there were currently 24 staff outside of the Matrix 
contract at February, costing £145,374 over January and February. 
82% of the spend was within the Wellbeing Directorate.  Members 
were advised that there should be no long term contracts outside of 
Matrix and work was being done to ensure the posts were put into the 
Matrix contract when they came to an end. It was felt that the report did 
not include sufficient information around this area. It was agreed that 
the Officer would provide details of the length of these contracts etc 
within the next report. 

• In relation to agency staff placements and the length of those 
contracts, what was the term of longest contract in place? This was 
thought to be 7 years and the officer agreed to provide a report on this 
at the next meeting. In the Wellbeing Directorate it was necessary to 
retain agency staff if it was not possible to recruit to replace them  
when their contract ended. This problem was a national one and 
explained why there were some longstanding staff in social care areas. 
On occasion there were staff who had rare skills who were employed 
for a particular project. It was acknowledged that there were concerns 
around this practice and better quality data would be useful so that 
Senior Management could examine this. It was also confirmed that the 
1st Quarter of the Audit Plan next year would consider Matrix Actions. 

Page 2



 

Employment & Appeals Committee - 24.03.15 

The Officer advised that a breakdown on length of tenure of 
placements through Matrix would be added to future reports. 

• Could the Officer confirm that the Council was not in breach of the 
Agency Worker Regulations (2010)? It was noted that the highest 
average pay rate salary was £8.68. The Officer confirmed that the 
lowest SBC rate was £8.48 and he assured the Member that there was 
pay parity. The Member requested that the actual pay detail be 
included in the next report. 

• A Member noted the pay differences between permanent SBC and 
agency staff and it appeared that in some cases the Council was   
paying the Agency a significant amount per week above SBC levels 
per staff member?  The Officer advised that the normal uplift was in the 
area of 24% and he accepted that the figures set out in the report were 
of concern. The Member requested and it was agreed that additional 
data would be presented in future reports to show the differences. 

• How could Members assess whether the Matrix Contract was value for 
money? It was felt that there should be a comparator. The Officer 
advised that Matrix had been requested to benchmark last year’s data 
and it was acknowledged that they could not continue to compare 
themselves to Pertemps
[...]
ess Absence Balanced Scorecard.  A full data set was not 
available as the meeting date was brought forward. 
 
The Assistant Director provided a summary of the report and Members were 
reminded that the sickness absence scorecard continued to be reported at 
management team meetings to monitor sickness absence in service areas. It 
was highlighted that the HR Team had provided additional support to help 
manage sickness levels in the Wellbeing Directorate and this had led to a 
sustained improvement over the last 2 months.   
 
The Committee noted that the Regeneration, Housing and Resources 
Directorate had a fluctuating score over the last 6 months and was currently 
reporting as the lowest performing directorate with a performance 
management score of 69.2 in December.  Again, HR support was being 
provided to this Directorate to remind managers of their duties in terms of 
policy compliance and completion of the sickness tracker sheets.  It was 
noted that the Chief Executives directorate was the first to reach a 
performance score of 100 in December.  Whilst it was recognised that this 
was the smallest Directorate with the least sickness absence, it was an 
acknowledgement that good management of sickness absence could be 
achieved. 
 
Members were advised that the Council was maintaining a positive approach 
to managing sickness absence and managers continued to undertake formal 
meetings with employees when they hit trigger points and to follow the 
different stages of the policy.  It was noted that 97.9% of managers and 
supervisors had now attended the Sickness Absence Training.   

Page 5



 

Employment & Appeals Committee - 24.03.15 

Due to the nature of the work undertaken within the Wellbeing Directorate, it 
was accepted that staff would present the largest number of sickness days 
lost and a revised target of 9.4 sick days had agreed.  The target for the 
Council as a whole had been amended to 8.1 days and this would be 
recorded on the January S
[...]
t of a revised cap to 30 weeks 
pay where the staff member was a high earner with long service? The 
example was given of a staff member who would hit the 30 weeks cap 
with a reduced multiplier of 1.5. The resulting redundancy payment 

Page 10



 

Employment & Appeals Committee - 24.03.15 

under the proposed scheme would be approx £91k rather than £200k 
under the existing scheme. 

• How did this calculation meet the weekly pay cap of £470? It was 
explained that this figure represented the amount used in a statutory 
redundancy calculation only. 

• How did Central government redundancy schemes compare with the 
proposed Slough scheme?  The Civil Service schemes had been 
reduced but broadly at a level above those set in Local Government. 

 
The Committee was reminded that the proposed option was for a 
discretionary multiplier of 1.5 and a cap of 20 yrs and 30 weeks. There was no 
proposal to change the statutory minimum weekly pay. Members deliberated 
and agreed these proposals. 
 
Resolved-   That the Committee agree that the Council’s Redundancy 

Payment scheme be amended as follows: 
 

(a) That the current redundancy multiplier be reduced from 2.5 
to 1.5. 

(b) That the cap on the maximum number of weeks payable 
under the scheme be reduced from 75 weeks to 30 weeks 
and that the cap on years be retained at 20 years. 

(c) That the revisions to the scheme be implemented from 1st 
April 2015, subject to any  restructure consultations which 
had been fully launched (i.e. approved by CMT and sent to 
staff) by 6 February 2015 and where the respective 
members of staff receive their redundancy payments before 
or on 30 June 2015 will be considered under the existing 
redundancy payment scheme. 

 
35. Attendance Record  

 
Resolved - That the report be noted. 
 

36. Date of Next Meeting  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as Tuesday, 23rd June, 2015. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 9.15 pm) 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:  Employment & Appeals Committee  DATE: 23rd June 2015 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:    Neil Fraser (Democratic Services Officer) 
(For all Enquiries)   (01753) 875015  
 
WARD(S):     All 
 

PART I 
FOR DECISION 

 
APPOINTMENT OF APPEALS SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 
This report recommends, in accordance with the Constitution, the establishment 
of an Appeal Sub-Committee and appointment of Members to serve on this Sub-
Committee. 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
The Committee is requested to resolve:- 

 

a) That the Appeals Sub-Committee be appointed for the 2015/2016 Municipal 
Year 

 

b) That the terms of reference of the Sub Committee be as set out in Appendix 
A 

 

c) That seats be allocated to the Sub-Committee as shown in paragraph 5.1 
 

d) That Members be appointed to serve on the Sub-Committee in accordance 
with the wishes expressed by Political Groups in respect of seats allocated 
to them as set out in paragraph 5.1. 

 

3. Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 
 
There are no implications for the Council’s Wellbeing Strategy priorities as this 
report is administrative in nature. 
 

4. Other Implications 
 
(a) Financial 

 
There are no financial implications of proposed action. 

 
(b) Human Rights Act and other Legal Implications 

 
The recommendations meet the requirements of political proportionality as 
set out in the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 and associated 
Regulations.  The Appointments Sub-Committee must include at least one 
Executive Member.  
 

5 Supporting Information 
 

Page 13

AGENDA ITEM 4



Appeals Sub-Committee 
 
5.1 The Constitution provides for the Employment and Appeals Committee to 

appoint an Appeals Sub-Committee.  Accordingly, the Sub-Committee seat 
allocations have been calculated to reflect group membership and statutory 
proportionality entitlements as follows: 
 

Sub-
Committee 

Seats Labour  Conservative 

Appeals S/C 
5 
(+ 5 deputies) 

4 (+4) 1 (+1) 

 
  
5.2 The Constitution also provides for the Committee to establish an 

Investigating Sub-Committee and Appointments Sub-Committee as 
required, in accordance with the Officer Employment Procedure Rules.  
These Sub-Committees will be appointed if the need should arise. 

 
5.3 Nominations have been sought from Political Groups and are confirmed 

as follows: 
 

Members: 
 
Cllr Brooker - Labour 
Cllr N Holledge - Labour 
Cllr M Holledge - Labour 
Cllr Plenty – Labour 
Cllr Wright – Conservative  
 
Deputies: 
 
Cllr Zarait - Labour 
Cllr Dhaliwal – Conservative 
+ 3 vacancies 

 
5.4 Terms of Reference 
 

The terms of reference of the Sub-Committee are set out at Appendix A 
for consideration and agreement by the Committee.  

 
6 Appendix 
 

A - Terms of reference of the Sub-Committee 
 
7 Background Papers 
 

‘1’ - Constitution   

Page 14



APPENDIX A 
Employment and Appeals Committee: Sub-Committee Terms of Reference 
 
Appeals Sub-Committee 
 
1. To determine appeals against refusal by the Local Education Authority of 

applications for home to school transport which do not fall within the LEA’s 
policy for the provision of such transport. 

 
2. To consider complaints about the school curriculum and collective worship 

in accordance with Section 23 of the Education Reform Act 1988. 
 
3. To deal with requests for the allocation of accommodation outside the 

Council’s approved policies on referral by the Officers or by three 
Members of the Council. 

 
a) Decisions on Appeals:- To deal with requests: 
i) against exclusion from various schemes on matters of interpretation or 

value judgement; 
ii) against cancellation of applications for false or incomplete information; 
iii) against rent arrears recovery action and proceedings for possession; 
iv) in respect of any discretionary housing service provided from time to time 

not within the established criteria, where special circumstances apply and 
the Assistant Director Housing and Environment has refused the 
application; 

v) against assessments made under the Amenity Points Scheme for housing 
rents or any other method of rent assessment; 

vi) against an Officer decision concerning the re-housing of applicants on 
urgent medical grounds, where in the view of Members the applicant(s) 
should be dealt with as a priority in the light of the facts of the case, taking 
into account the agreed definition of guidelines; 

vii) against determination of improvement grants. 
 
b) To deal with unusual matters of day to day management referred by the 

Director of Resources, Housing and Regeneration or Service Heads for 
guidance. 

 
4. To hear representations and determine appeals under the statutory 

provisions relating to nurseries, playgroups, child minders and residential 
homes. 

 
5. To consider and determine appeals against refusal by the Authority of 

application for Local Council Tax Discount. 
 
6. To consider and determine appeals in accordance with Section 17(3) of 

the Health & Social Services and Social Security Adjudication Act 1983. 
 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO: Employment and Complaints Committee     
 
DATE:  23rd June 2015 
  
CONTACT OFFICER:    Kevin Gordon, , 01753 875213  
 
WARD(S):          All 

PART I 
FOR DECISION  

 
REVISED EMPLOYEE CODE OF CONDUCT 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 

1.1  This report outlines the Council’s proposals for a revised Employee 
 Code of Conduct (from hereon referred to as the code) to ensure 
 alignment with the updated Members’ Code of Conduct that was 
 updated in 2012 subsequent to the Localism Act 2011. 

 
1.2 The code will be rolled out to all employees via an online training 
 course to ensure delivery and will be a mandatory requirement to 
 complete for all employees of the organisation. 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
(i) That the new code and arrangements be approved by members.   
 
(ii) That the comple
[...]
ff in Admin & Clerical roles remains at 12% of the total 
temporary workforce however the number of social care staff continues to reduce and 
represents 62% of the total staff employed. 
 
The table below (fig3) shows the tenure of staff by job category: 
 
Job Category 
 

0-13 14-26 27-39 40-52 1-2yrs 2yrs + 

Admin & Clerical 9 3 4 5 5 2 
Driving      3 
Engineering & Surveying    1 1 1 
Executive 1 2 3 4   
Facilities/Environmental  1  1 1  
Housing/Benefits/Planning 3 5 4 3 1 1 
IT 1 1  1   
Legal 1  1    
Management 1 2  2 1  
Manual Labour 3   1 1  
Procurement     1  
Social/Healthcare Non-
Qualified 

5 5 4 4 16 9 

Social/Healthcare 
Qualified 

13 18 12 13 29 13 

Fig 3 

 
The longest of the tenure above is a start date of September 2008.  All 3 are in the Driving 
category 2x Driver/Escort and 1xEscort Coordinator. The FTE of these workers combined 
is 1.1. 
 
5.10 The audit of the Matrix contract is due to start on 16th June.  Should the audit report  

be available by the next committee, a summary report will be provided for information. 
 
5.11 Following the audit to the Matrix contract, work will start on the value for money 

exercise identified at the last committee.  This will include actions required to keep the 
contract fit for the future.  A decision will be made on this contract in the next 6 months 
whether it will be up for re-procurement in the next financial year. 

 
6 Conclusion 
 
6.1 The matrix contract has been successful in improving governance around 

departmental engagement of agency staff and has substantially reduced maverick 
spend due to non compliance to corporate policies.  We will continue to monitor and 
challenge spend that is outside of the Matrix system to ensure appointments and 
process are in line with the council’s constitution.  

 

Page 62



MEMBERS’ ATTENDANCE RECORD 2014/2015 
 

EMPLOYMENT AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 
 

 

 

COUNCILLOR 24/06/14 11/08/14 20/10/14 22/01/15 24/03/15 

Brooker P P P P P 

Chohan P Ab P Ap P 

Coad P P P Ap Ap 

A S Dhaliwal P P P P P 

N Holledge P P P P P 

Plenty P P P P P 

Sandhu P P P P P 

Sharif P P P P Ab 

Zarait P Ap P P Ap 

 
P   = Present for whole meeting  P*  = Present for part of meeting 
Ap = Apologies given   Ab = Absent, no apologies given 

P
age 63

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 24th March 2015
	4 Appointment of Appeals Sub-Committee
	5 Revised Employee Code of Conduct
	App A Revised employee code of conduct v5 FINAL (2)

	6 Sickness Absence Performance Update
	Overall MS March 2015
	Scorecard March 2015

	7 Temporary Agency Staff  - Progress on Implementation and Baseline Monitoring
	9 Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


Employment & Appeals Committee – Meeting held on Tuesday, 23rd June, 
2015.

Present:- Councillors Plenty, Sharif, Smith and Zarait

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Brooker, N Holledge, Arvind Dhaliwal and 
M Holledge

PART 1

1. Election of Chair 

Apologies were received from Councillors Brooker and N. Holledge, the Chair 
and Vice Chair, respectively. In their absence, it was necessary to elect a new 
Chair for the duration of the meeting.

Councillor Sharif was nominated as Chair by Councillor Plenty, seconded by 
Councillor Zarait. There were no further nominations. Councillor Sharif 
confirmed that he was happy to Chair the meeting for its duration.

Resolved - That Councillor Sharif be elected as Chair for the duration of the 
meeting.

(Councillor Sharif in the Chair).

2. Declarations of Interest 

None.

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 24th March 2015 

Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 24th March 2015 be 
approved as a correct record. 

However, in respect of minute 34 – Redundancy Consultation, Members felt it 
was important to record that the deliberations on the proposals were 
conducted in the absence of Officers.

4. Matters Arising 

Councillor Smith requested clarity on the frequency of sickness absence 
statistics at the Employment & Appeals Committee meeting. It was confirmed 
that the Sickness Absence Performance Update was a regular item brought to 
each meeting. Councillors resolved to discuss this frequency during the item 
on the Work Programme 2015/16.

Councillor Smith requested details on how the Council’s Smoking Policy 
considered E-Cigarettes. It was confirmed that as E-Cigarettes were an 
emerging technology, and the impact on the health of the smoker was not yet 



Employment & Appeals Committee - 23.06.15

fully know, there was no firm policy on the matter. E-Cigarette smokers were 
asked to vacate the building and limit their smoking to designated places and 
times in line with the policy for regular smokers. However, the policy would be 
reviewed and amended if and when new information or guidance on the 
matter was made available.

The Chair varied the order of business so that those items requiring Officers 
to present reports were taken first.

5. Introduction to the Role of the Committee and Workforce Issues for the 
Year Ahead 

Kevin Gordon, Assistant Director – Professional Services, welcomed 
Members to the Employment & Appeals Committee, and provided a brief 
overview of the role of the committee in the new municipal year.

The remit of the Committee was to review staffing and personnel matters. 
Previously, areas of focus included:

 Sickness Absence
 Staff Wellbeing
 Employee Engagement
 Policy changes e.g. revisions to the SBC Redundancy Policy
 Agency Workers/Spend

Mr Gordon confirmed that he would shortly be leaving his post at Slough 
Borough Council, and that there would be a new Assistant Director appointed, 
who would oversee Human Resources and Organisational Development. The 
new AD would be invited to attend future meetings, and would also be 
consulted when formulating the Work programme for 2015/16.

6. Revised Employee Code of Conduct 

Kevin Gordon, Assistant Director – Professional Services, introduced a report 
on the proposed revisions to the Employee Code of Conduct (from hereon 
referred to as the Code).

Members were informed that the proposed revisions to the Code were 
designed to ensure parity with the revised Members Code of Conduct, 
updated in 2012 subsequent to the Localism Act 2011. The revisions were 
designed to modernise the Code to ensure greater accessibility and 
readability, and included policy on Officer roles, budget etc.

If approved, Officers would undergo training on the new Code via a 
comprehensive E-Learning training package. The training would be 
compulsory for all staff.

Members were supportive of the proposed revisions to the Code, though 
sought clarity on the following points:



Employment & Appeals Committee - 23.06.15

Paragraph 1.3 – “The code may also apply contractors, consultants or 
volunteers.” Members felt that this point was too open to interpretation. Could 
this be made more unequivocal? 

The Officer confirmed that the language was designed to allow the Council a 
degree of flexibility when dealing with this kind of staff. For example, if a 
contract of employment was created between SBC and these parties, the 
Council would have certain liabilities, including financial liabilities, that they 
would be required to adhere to. However, it was agreed that this point would 
be given further consideration.

Members requested confirmation as to whether temporary staff would be 
covered by the Code?

The Officer confirmed that temporary staff would be covered by the Code, 
though their contract of employment would be with their Agency, not the 
Council. 

Members also thanked Mr Gordon for his years of service, and wished him 
the best in his future endeavours.

Resolved - (i) That the Code be further reviewed in light of Member 
comments regarding paragraph 1.3, with a view to ensuring the 
wording around contractors, consultants and volunteers is 
unambiguous. 
(ii) That the revised Code be submitted for approval at the next 
meeting of the Employment & Appeals Committee.

7. Sickness Absence Performance Update 

Surjit Nagra, HR Business Advisor, advised Members on the Sickness 
Absence performance and statistics.

Members were informed that, further to previous reports, absences since the 
implementation of new targets and triggers had seen a marked improvement. 
However, performance had varied over the last three months, though 
scorecards showed most Directorates were performing at 70% and above, 
which was pleasing. The Scorecard showed that the Regeneration, Housing & 
Resources Directorate was the lowest performing Directorate, though it was 
likely that this was a reporting issue rather than absence issue. Work would 
continue to be undertaken with the Directorate in order to improve the 
reporting, which was skewing the figures and providing misleading results.

Sick days per FTE in 2014/15 remained consistent versus the same periods in 
2013/14, though data showed an increase in March 2015, for which no reason 
had been found.

98% of Managers had completed their training in absence management, with 
new staff undergoing the training as they join SBC.



Employment & Appeals Committee - 23.06.15

The three main reasons for absences remained skeletal/breaks/sprains, 
infections, and stress. For skeletal issues, physiotherapy was being provided 
in targeted areas, particularly in the Wellbeing Directorate, where the majority 
of these issues were seen to occur. Infections were typically common, but 
short term. Optional flu vaccinations were being promoted. To combat stress, 
mental health workshops were being developed, and would likely be 
promoted via the Employee Engagement Group.

It was proposed that the Sickness Absence Performance update be amended 
to a biannual, rather than quarterly, report. By lessening the frequency of the 
reports to the Committee, it was felt that the data could be analysed in more 
detail, and the reports could be of more benefit to Members. Members agreed 
to discuss the frequency of the Sickness Absence reports when discussing 
the Work Programme 2015/16 later in the meeting.

Members noted the report, and sought clarity on a number of points, 
including:

Re. RHR Scorecard. There was a discrepancy between the number of staff 
meeting the 6 day trigger, and the number of staff subsequently referred to 
Occupational Health (OH). Why was this?

This was likely a reporting issue, with Managers not correctly reporting that 
the OH meetings had take place. The results were therefore misleading.

How does SBC pay for OH? Was it per meeting? Members were concerned 
that SBC was potentially wasting money if booked meetings were 
subsequently not attended, or if meetings were being booked due to the policy 
following the 6 days absence trigger, when the staff member does not require 
OH.

It was agreed that the details of the OH contract would be fed back to 
Members via email.

When temporary staff were used to fill absences, were they DBS checked?

Yes, temporary staff are subject to DBS, references, permit checks etc in line 
with the requirements of the job itself.

8. Temporary Agency Staff  - Progress on Implementation and Baseline 
Monitoring 

Roger Parkin, Director of Customer and Community Services, introduced a 
report on temporary Agency Staffing, requested by Members at the previous 
Employment & Appeals Committee meeting.

Members were informed that the overall spend on Agency workers was just 
over £10m for the year. This was below the predicted spend for the period, 
but was an increase of circa £2.5m versus the preceding year. However, this 
was somewhat misleading as the extra £2.5m reported was spend that was 



Employment & Appeals Committee - 23.06.15

unaccounted for previously. By moving separate off contract workers to the 
central Matrix contract, this spend was transparent and reportable.

It was confirmed that this transparency allowed the spend to be more closely 
monitored, and that negotiations for better rates were being undertaken. As 
part of this renegotiation, Matrix had reduced their margins on each deal. This 
would not affect the employee’s wage, only the commission that Matrix 
received. It was agreed that the savings seen so far were small, but it was 
important to recognise that SBC was now moving in the right direction to 
reduce the overall spend on Agency staffing.

It was confirmed that Senior Management were working with those Agency 
workers who had been with Slough for over a year, in an effort to convert 
them to the Matrix contract and thereby achieving further savings. The Interim 
Director of Children’s Services was undertaking a campaign to promote the 
Matrix contract to Care Services, and that meetings with the relevant parties 
had been organised with a view to bringing them into the contract.

It was recognised that of those Agency workers whose tenure at Slough 
Borough Council was over one year, some were considered vital staff who 
covered essential roles, or generated revenue for the Council.

Members were pleased to see that previously raised concerns regarding the 
number of Agency staff employed by SBC, and the spend therein, were 
shared by senior management, and that steps were being taken to reduce this 
moving forward. Members asked a number of questions, including:

There were three agency staff workers contracted to SBC, who had been with 
the Council for over two years. One of the three had a start date of 2008. After 
seven years, why was this person not made permanent?

All three of these workers were in the Driving job category, and consisted of 2 
x Driver/Escort and 1 x Escort Coordinator. Attempts had been made to 
convert the staff to permanent SBC employees, but the staff considered 
flexibility to be too important to agree to a permanent contract. It was likely 
that these staff members would also work with other Local Authorities. Some 
may be self employed under their own companies.

All newly employed Agency workers would be required to comply with the 
Matrix contract, so all future spend would be trackable and under Matrix rates. 
Senior mangers now received an alert from Procurement highlighting when a 
contract was due for renewal. The Manager would then review whether to 
extend the Agency worker’s contract in line with service and budget 
requirements. In all instances, the preferred option would be to promote from 
within existing staff.

Would Agency staff members with a long tenure be eligible for employment 
rights? 



Employment & Appeals Committee - 23.06.15

The contract of employment would be with their Agency, rather than SBC, and 
so SBC would not be required to provide them with employee rights.

Was SBC on track to achieve the target of having 80% of Social Care staff as 
SBC employees by March 2017?

Currently, 62% of Social Care staff were SBC employees. The target was set 
following an Ofsted recommendation to reduce the number of Agency staff. 
SBC was hopeful of achieving this target, and in order to do so had 
established an Academy in order to recruit graduates and develop talent. 
There were three planned recruitment campaigns in Children’s Social Care, 
with one having been completed. It was hoped that there would be six 
employed staff as a result of the campaigns, which would result in six Agency 
workers leaving.  

It was requested that further detail on those Agency workers with long tenure 
be included at the next report to the Employment & Appeals Committee, 
including detail on why these staff had not been made permanent.

It was confirmed that a copy of the audit of the Matrix Contract, due to start on 
16th June 2015, would be forwarded to all members of the Employment and 
Appeals Committee.

9. Appointment of Appeals Sub-Committee 

The Committee considered a report on the establishment of an Appeals Sub-
Committee.  The political group nominations to the Sub-Committee were 
reported.  

Resolved – 
(a) That the Appeals Sub-Committee be appointed for the 2015/16 

Municipal Year.
(b) That the terms of reference of the Sub-Committees be as set out in 

Appendix A
(c) That seats be allocated to the Sub-Committee as shown in paragraph 

5.1
(d) That the following Members be appointed to serve on the Sub-

Committee in accordance with the wishes expressed by the Political 
groups in respect of the seats allocated to them:

Sub-Committee Seats Labour Conservative
Appeals Sub-
Committee

5
(+ 5 deputies)

4 (+4)
Brooker, M Holledge, 
N Holledge, Plenty
(Zarait + 3 vacancies)

1 (+1)
Wright
(A.S. Dhaliwal)



Employment & Appeals Committee - 23.06.15

10. Work Programme 2015/16 

The Committee considered a draft work programme for the Committee for the 
year ahead and suggested some additions, including:

 Staff morale, including the effect of targets on staff morale
 Staff Satisfaction Survey
 A report on the new Agresso system
 A report on the new HR structure following the appointment of a new 

Assistant Director of Human Resources (new AD to be invited to next 
E&A meeting to present)

 A report on staff disciplinary action, including dismissals etc, over the 
last 12 months. Figures to be broken down by Directorate

It was agreed that Sickness Absence Performances would continue to be 
reported at each meeting of the Employment & Appeals Committee.

It was requested that the clerk forward the Work Programme to all Members 
via email, once the items were confirmed as feasible by report authors. 
Members would confirm to the clerk should they have ideas for future items.

11. Attendance Record 

The Members Attendance Record was noted.

12. Date of Next Meeting - 20th October 2015 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as Tuesday, 20th October 2015.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.48 pm)


